B BHEEMA CEMENTS LTD

www.bheemacements.in

Regd Office : 6-3-652/C/A, Flat 5 A, “KAUTILYA"” Amrutha Estates, Opp. Vijaya Bank, Somajiguda, Hyd-082.
Email : info@bheemacements.in

Date: 18-06-2020

i he Secretary.

351 Limited

craze Jegecdhoy Towers.
Outal Sween, Mumbpar - 400 001

secin Lode: 518017
sicar SiyMadam,

Subz- Fatimation pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of
india (L.isting Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015, as
amended (“LODR Regulations”)-Reconstitution of the Board of Directors,
iedoction of Share Capital, Allotment of Shares.

Dl ST

fussuant o Regulation 30 of the LODR Regulations, we wish to mlorm yeu. that. in terms of (he
wititen order dated 11-02-2020 of the Hon'ble National Company FLaw Tribunal. Hyderabad Benel
(NCH T Ovder™) under Section 31 of the Insolvency and Bankruptey Code. 2016 (IBC . approving tae
Resofutton Fran cobnutted by Consortium of Fortuna Fngr Tech and Structurals dindia) Privaie
fonied CTIUESPET My Tadimella Rajakishores Me. Kandula Prasanna Sai Raghuveer and Murguwd
Vincom Private Limited (Consortium ol Fortuna / the I{esolulimw‘Applicam"‘)as approved by the
commiiltee of creditors (CoC) of Rhcema Cements Limited ("Company 7y in the corporate insobvcics
resolution process of the Company (“Resclution Plan™) which 1s is hirding on the Company.
smpleyees, members. creditors. guarantors and other stakeholders involved. as per the provisions of
the IBC that

Board of Directors : _
lne existing Board ol Duectors ot the Company shall stand vacated and be replaced by the
miembers nomiiated by the Resoliution Applicant with etfect from the date of issuance of the
order of the NCLT. e, 11-:02-2020.

BONDING THE FUTURE An 1SO 9001-2008 Certified Company




B BHEEMA CEMENTS LTD

www.bheemacements.in

Regd Office : 6-3-652/C/A, Flat 5 A, “KAUTILYA” Amrutha Estates, Opp. Vijaya Bank, Somajiguda, Hyd-082.
Email : info@bheemacements.in

Accordinglv. the following persons have been nominated by the Resopntion Applicant and they

constitule the Board of Directors of the Company w.e ' the date of NCUT order (e, 11-02-2020:

(S.N|Nameof Directors _ IDIN_ | Designation
A | Tadimella Rajakishoie 02091671 1 Director
Y vy

Kandula Prasanna Sai Raghuveer
- Kuchampudi Srinivasa Upendrasaketh

i

? 07063368 | Managing Direclor

L070873406 Whole-tinie Director
- Varma ! ,

Subsequent to the receipt of the written order on 13.02. 20200 the o cting ol the ve-constitited Boaied
was convened on 18-03-2020 wherein the alorementioned reconstintion ol the Board of 1w
Company has beent taken note o and the same was communicated .t BSi-.
Sdetants required under Beculavoen 30 of the Listing Regularions rend vl SEBL Circular No.
SCUTEDAONMDA200S dated 9 Sceptember. 2015 are given i the eaciosed Annesures,

lt ‘= affirmed that none of the Directors being appointed are deburred o be appoinied as Divacior b
virtue of any SEBI order or any such other authority.

2. Reduction of Capital

Parsaaiit Lo the NCUT Order, the Issued share capital i.e. Rs.55.70.35.600 o1 the Corporate Debtor
shatl be reduced 1o 2 equiiv shares of Rs. 10 each without any consideration pavable to the existino
shareholders adhering (0 the provisions of the Companies Act and SEBL Act. as mentioned in the
Annesure 1

The equity shareholding of the Corporate Debtor post capital reduction would be as follows and
snediately post completion o the capital reduction. the abeve mentioned shares shall be
rransferred Lo the Resoluiion Applicant and /7 or persons to be identified by the Resolution Applicarni
For no consideraton -

' Category of the shareholder | No. of shares

4 |

- E -

| Promoter Group 7 | 01 |
| Public and Individuals ! 011

BONDING THE FUTURE An ISO 9001-2008 Certified Company




B BHEEMA CEMENTS LTD

www.bheemacements.in

Regd Office : 6-3-652/C/A, Flat 5 A, “KAUTILYA” Amrutha Estates, Opp. Vijaya Bank, Somajiguda, Hyd-082.

Email : info@bheemacements.in
3. Allotment of Shares:

As per the Resolution Plan approved by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Hyderabad
Bench. Resolution Applicant will subscribe new 3 Crore equity shares ol Corporate Debtor ot Rs. 30
Crore (Rs. 10 per share. fully paid up). The Secured financial creditors part of the dues will be
converted nto equity to the extent of 8% ol total Tirst time subscribed lEquity share capital 1.c.
Resolution Applicant share of equity will be 92% and Secured lnancial creditors equity share will be
sUwon mitial subscription of Equity share capital only. However. gt any time the Equity share capital
ol Secured Financial Creditors should not exceed Rs. 2.61 Crores i.e. Equity Shares of 26.1 lacs
only.

The Revised Equity Structure would be as follows:

'S.No | Name of the Secured Financial | Share Capital not | No. Of Shares not

| Creditor | exceeding Rs. Cr exceeding ( No in |

. |  Lacs) .

l ' Resolution Applicants 30.00 300.00 |

2. JIMF Asset Reconstruction | 2.436 ‘ 2436
_ Company Limited '
| 3. Corporation Bank ‘ 0.174 ‘ 1.740
ol 32,610 - 326.100

For your information we are herewith sharing the NCLT Order dated | ]—()2—2()2()'_pmnounced by

Hon ble NCLT. Hyderabad Bench.
Please take into your records
Thanking You

Yours taithtully.

Tadimella Raja
Direclor
(DIN: 0209

BONDING THE FUTURE An ISO 9001-2008 Certified Company




B BHEEMA CEMENTS LTD

www.bheemacements.in

Regd Office : 6-3-652/C/A, Flat 5 A, “KAUTILYA” Amrutha Estates, Opp. Vijaya Bank, Somajiguda, Hyd-082.

Email : info@bheemacements.in
Annexure — I

Sr.No | Details to be provided ! Information ;
1 ' Reason for Change viz. |.In terms of the Order dated 1i-02-202C of the !
- Appointment. resignation. | Hon'ble  Nationai  Company  Law  Tribunal. |

Fremonal. death or otherwise Hvderabad Bench {(NCLT Order™) under Section
- 51 ol the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code. 2016
(130 approving the Resolution Plan submitted
by Consortium ot Fortuna Fngi Tech " and
Structurals (India) Private Limited (“FETSPL™).
Mr. Tadimella  Rajakishore . Mr.  Kandula
Prasanna Sar Raghuveer and Murgud Vincom
Private Linnted ("Consortivn of Fortuna / the
Resolution  Appiicant™) as approved by the
Committee ot Creditors (CoCy ot Bheema
Coments Limited ("Company™) in the corporate
msolvency resolution process of the Company
(“Resolution Plan™) that the existing Board of
Directors of the Company shall stand vacated and
‘ ‘be replaced by the members nominated by the
Resolution Applicant with effect from the date of
issuance of the order of the NCTT. ie. 11-02-
L2020, |

‘Accordingly. Mr. ladimella Rajakishore. M.
Kandula  Prasanice Sai Raghuaveer and  Mr.
Nuchampudi  Srinivasa - Upendrasaketh  Varma
have  been  nominated by the Resolution
Apphivant and they replace (he existing directors !
| ihe new Directors ol the Coripany. ' |

BONDING THE FUTURE An ISO 9001-2008 Certified Company




B BHEEMA CEMENTS LTD

www.bheemacements.in

Regd Office : 6-3-652/C/A, Flat 5 A, “KAUTILYA” Amrutha Estates, Opp. Vijaya Bank, Somajlguda Hyd-082.
Email : info@bheemacements.in
Annexure {{

wr Ngo Details to be Informaiion 1
prosvided .

! - Reduction of Share ‘ In terms of the Ovder dated 11-02-2020 or the Hon'ble

(‘apuial | National Company Law Tribunal. l~-[y'derahad Bench (NCLT

| Order™) nnder Section 31 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy
Code, 2016 (IBC), approving the Resolution Plan submitted by
| Consortium of Fortuna ErOi Tech and Structurals (india
Private Limited (“FETSPL ;. Mr. Tadimella Rajakishore . it
Kandula Prasanna Sai RdghU\/Ltl and Murgud Vincon: Private
Conited ("Consortium of Fortuna /! ithe Resolution Applicant™)
as approved by the Committee of creditors (CoC) of Bheema
Cements Limited ("Compam ) s the Corporale mselvency
resolution process of ‘m Corpany (Resolution Pla an’) |

As per the Reselution Plan e dssued share capitai i |
R$.55.70.55.600/- of the Corporate Debtor shall be reduced (o

| 2 Fquity Shares o Rs.10 cach {vithout any consideration |
pavable to the existing share

holders adhering o the provision |

\ ol the Companies Act and SEI3D Act. Lgmty sharcholding of
' the corporate Debtor post capital reducuon would be w;
follows:-

Promoter Group -1 Share
Public Group 1 Share

' As per the Resolution Plan. inmediately post completion of
the capital reduction. ihe above mentioned 27 shares sihall be
transferred to (he Resobution Applicant and ¢ or persons o be
identified by the Resotution Applicant for no consideration.

|
|

Since the hquidation value payable to the exisung sharcholders
of Company as determined under regulation 35 of  the
[hsolvencey and  Bankrupiey Board  of India (Inselvency
Resotution Process tor Corpovate "cm(mq) Regulations. 2016
after paying off ducs i the order of prierity as defined wsder
scetion’ 53 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2010 is
NIL the entire existiﬂO %harf‘holdmg of The (ompanv shall

lhe NCL T Oldu on u’ 2070

BONDING THE FUTURE An ISO 9001-2008 Certified Company




B BHEEMA CEMENTS LTD

www.bheemacements.in

Regd Office : 6-3-652/C/A, Flat 5 A, “KAUTILYA” Amrutha Estates, Opp. Vijaya Bank, Somajighda, Hyd-082.
Email : info@bheemacements.in
Annexure |1}

Sr.No | Details to be Information
provided o o _ o )
I Allotment of Shares | As per the NCLT Order, the applicant will subscribe new 3

crore shares of corporate Debtor of Rs. 30 crores (Rs. 10 per
share, fully paid up). Secured Financial Creditor's part of the
dues will be converted into equity to the extent of 8% of total
first timie subscribed Equity Share capital (i.e the Resolution
Applicant share of equity will be 92% and Secured financial
Creditors equity share will 8% on initial subscription of the
Equity capital only. However al any time the Equity share
capital of Secured Financial Creditors should not exceed
Rs.2.61 Crores i.e Equity shares of 26.1 lacs only. The Revised
Equity structure would be as follows:

Name of the Secured Financial | Share Capital | No. Of Shares |

I Creditor not exceeding | not exceeding (||
' | Rs. Cr No in Lacs) :
‘Resolution Applicants 30.00 300.00 ||
IMF Asset Reconstruction | 2456 24.36
Company Limited |
~Corporation Bank 0.174 1,740
| | Total> 32610 1326.100 [

BONDING THE FUTURE An ISO 9001-2008 Certified Company




B BHEEMA CEMENTS LTD

www.bheemacements.in

Regd Office : 6-3-652/C/A, Flat 5 A, “KAUTILYA” Amrutha Estates, Opp. Vijaya Bank, Somajiguda, Hyd-082.
Email : info@bheemacements.in

Brief Profile of Directors

WM. Tadimalia Raja Kishore, aged 41 years is currently involved in the rapid growth trajectory of Fortuné
Group by leveraging its rich and diverse engineering expertise into reievant industry portfolios. Being a
graduate in Mechanical Engineering in the pasl 15 years he has associated in Design and Manufacturing of
soavy engineering cquipments with esteemed international corporations namely Anpap Airlaid,Finland;
Celpap & Sitta Factory, Czech Republic; Campen Machinery, Denmark;, Comecart (Contruziono
Meccaniche), ltaly; Global Equipment, USA etc. He is specialized in project management of heavy engineering
works. Handled erecticn and commissioning of turbines in over 4500 MW in power-infra. He is a trave!
vithusiast and has fravelled extensively across Europe enriching the exposure to latest technological

agvancementis in heavy enginearing.

Wi Srinivasa Upendra Saketh Varma Kuchampudi, aged 30 years is a young and a passionate individuz!
who has a dedicated vision towards Smart Living and bas founded mu|ti'p|e ventures in the domain of
infrastructure, electronics, ‘education and textiles. His enthusiasin lo create unique and smart user
applications in the above fields has been driving his motive. Saketﬁ"_has had his share of experience and
education in various international markets for the past 12 years. He has been educated from the mosl
prestigious institutions in the world with a Masters degree in International Business and Bachelors (horiors)
in Electronics and Communication engineering. Saketh .is also an avid sports person and has represented
INDIA at Roller skating world championships. '

Mr. Prasanna Sai Raghuveer Kandula, aged 24 yeass is a young serial entrepreneur having an out of the box
attitude that exudes dynamic resourcefulness. After a brief stint at academics in.Physics, Nuclear Engineering
& :Business Studies at esteemed universities like Texas A&M Universitsy and Harvard University, he has laker
a study break and ventured into business with multiple start-ups specialized in Business Intelligence,
Artificial Intelligence, Fin TecH; etc. He has extensively travelled across the world and had the opportUnity to
interact with several bigwigs from the industry, and is currently associating with some of them to scale up
the business. He has a tenacious intent in the back of his passion and is focused on unswerving execution.
Keen Interest and grasp of pure and applied Math and Physics enables him to design sclutions to complex
business problems using technology. He specializes in resource and cosl optimization for effective groject
execution.

BONDING THE FUTURE An 1SO 9001-2008 Certified Company




NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
HYDERABAD BENCH - |

1A No. 1065 OF 2018
In
CP (IB) No.97/T/HDB/2018 .

Application filed L/S 30(6) & 31(1) of IBC, 2016 2016 RW
Regulation 39 of 188/ (IRPCP) Regulations, 2016

IN THE MATTER OF
M/s. JH FINANCIAL ASSET RECONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Versus
M/S. BHEEMA CEMENTS LIMITED

' G/MADHUSUDHANA RAO
. BHEEMA CEMENTS LIMITED
6-3-852/C/A, FLAT SA, Kautilya Amrutha Estates,
Somaji Guda, Hyderabad
Telangana, 500082 ....Applicant

Date of order: 11,02.2020

Coram: *

Hon'ble Shri Ratakonda Murali, Member (Judicial)

Hon'ble Shri Narender Kumar Bhola, Member (Technical)

Appearance;

For Applicant: Shri Niranjan Reddy, Senior Advocate along
with Ms. Rubaina S. Khatoon, Advocate

For R.A: Shri A. Basith, Advocate

For Creditors: Shri V.K. Sajith along with Ms C. Shilpa and Ehrl.
V. Ravli Kumar

ﬂ\l..l-‘l‘__lﬂ_'_"r__‘ = fﬂfﬂi—r"f-



NCLT HYD BENCH

I Mn, SDEE OF PR
in
= T T T T

i

Heard on: 10.02.2020

PER: SHRI RATAKONDA MURAL}
MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

PRELUDE

14 Under consideration before us is the Interlocutory
Application filed by the Applicant | Resolution
Professional under Section 30 {6) seeking approval of
the Resolution Plan under Section 31(1) of Insolvency &
Bahkruptcy Code, 2016 (herein after referred to as
"Eld-du"j Riw Regulation 39 of Insclvency & Bankruptey
Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Procoess for

Corporate Person) Regulations, 2016 in respect of Mis
-,/ Bheema Cements Limited / Corporate Debtor.

1.2  Mis, Bheema Cements Limited {Corporate Deblor/CD) Is
a Limited Company Incorporated on 21.06.1878 by
Registrar of Companies, Hyderabad, Telangana bearing
CIN L26942TG1978PLCO02315 having its Roglstered
Office at 6-3-652/C/A, Fial 5A, Kautilya Amrutha Estales,
pomajl Guda, Hyderabad. Telangana 500082, India,
which Is inter alla engaged in the business of
muanufacture and sale of the Cement.

2. AVERMENTS IN THE APPLICATION
The averments apropos to the Application In brief are:-

21 The Company Peliion bearing No. CP (IB) No.
BTTMHDBI2Z018 filed by JM  Financial Asset
Reconstruction Company Limited /Financial Creditor
under Section 7 of the Code, Riw Rule 4 of the Insolvency
and Bankruptey (Application to Adjudicating Authority)
Rules, 2016 and Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of

P

i



2.2

MCLT HYD BENCH

1A, ha. A 08 S
L]
£ ) b 8 ITHDBEOTE

a

India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate
Persons) Regulations, 2016 was admitted by this
Tribunal on 09.07.2018 and Corporate Insolvency
Resolution Process (CIRP) commenced against the
Corporate Debtor by appointing Mr.G.Madhusudhan

Professional (IRP).
In terms of Regulation 6 (1) of CIRP Regulations, the
Applicant made public announcement on 11 July 2018
in *The Business Standard™ English Newspaper and
“Eenadu” Telugu newspaper inviting claims from the
g.'.jrlditnr: of Corporate Debtor. The Applicant, after

R,
collating and

verifying the claims,

the Applicant herein as Interim Resolution

constituted

Committee of Creditors (CoC) with the following
members hnhm voting share mentioned against each:-

F._.

) | 8 “Name of the Admitted amountin | Voting Share |
3 e Lender Rs (%)
“4 l.m 428,91, 23.291.4 B6.473 |
2| Corporation Bank | 63,20,17,814.00 12,742
3 | RV CONSULTANCY 1,54.37 B0B.00 0.311
4 | NVISHWANATHAN 9,33,700.00 | 0.019 |
JAI HANUMAN ' 1
5 | GORP 718800 | 0,157
| THANGUTUR) |
VENKATARATNAM 1,54,996,00
B A 0.003
MADDALI
, ?' ,?_Uﬂﬂﬂ-"lﬁ'l'ﬂ Eﬂﬂ.m.ﬂﬂ' ﬂ,mi
8 |:.Mfm-sﬂ 15,27,567.00 0.031
GONUGLNTA
9 | VIVEKANANDA 25,85,580.00 0,052
10 | MANARA 1,98.217.00 0.004
" POTHUGANTI
11 | ALEKHYA BASAN 0.019
" POTHUGANTI
12 | SRIKANTH 2,64,307.00 0.005
| BIVADA RAMA :
13 | SUBBAREDDY 3.70,327.00 0.007
TANGUTURI
14 | SYAMALA 10,70,848.00 | . 0.022
i _ -

-




NCLT MYD BENCH
Ll s, RSSO O
-

i . e FTTDETT L
A4
THANGUTURI -
! 15 | SIVAPRASAD RAQ 12,07,386.00 0.024
GURIJALA '
16 | KRISHNA RAD T, 7T0.00 0.004
KUNGHL RADHA
17 | KRISHNA 1,70.370.00 | 0.003
POKURI
| 18 | SUBBARAO 3,80,855.00 0.008
KAMMA
SATYANARAYANA 3,58,767.00
19 | VARA 0.007
i SALETI VENKATA
20 NARASAIAH 1:94,488.00 0.004
VEMIREDODY
21 | SMARATHKUMAR | 020340 0.002
AMARA KRISHNA
22 | cHaITANYA 12,08 285.00 0.024
23 | AMARA VENKATA 13,79,626.00 | 0.028
KANKIPATI
24 | HARIBABU | (1, 200.00 0,010
TANGUTURI
26 | RAJAGOPAL 1,94,488.00 0.004 |
" THANGUTURI
26 | VENUGOPALA 16,05,630.00 0.030
* Yotal 4.96,00,74,090.04 100.000

The 1* meeting of CoC was heid on 06.08.2018, wherein
the Applicant herein was confirmed as Resolution
Professional with 100% voting share.
The 2™ CoC meeting was held on 17.08.2018, inter-alia
ratified appointment of two valuers who have submitted
tyvo valuations for all the assets of the Corporate Debtor.
2.8 The 3™ CoC meeting was held on 24.08.2018, wharain
CoC approved Expression of Interest (EOI) inviting
Resolution Plans from prospective Resolution
Applicants. Consequently, RP Issued Invitation for
Expression of Interest in Newspapers on 27" Aug 2018.
2.6  Inthe 4™ CoC meating held on 26" Sep 2018, the CoC was
apprised by RP about receipt of 13 EOl's and the
provisional list of the Prospective Resolution Applicants
was circulated to COC members ingluding suspended
BODs and all the EQl members.

ﬂy!l}__u__ﬂ_ | - ﬂ:.

el




2.7

2.9

2.10

2.11

- R

* apprised by the Resolution Professional about receipt of

MCLT MYD BENCH

CL L LEEe ]
"
CF 18] b BT RAEIFD R

5

In the 5" CoC meeting held on 09" Oct 2018 it was
decided by CoC to extend the last date of submission of
EOI's to 25" Oct 2018 and accordingly RP lssued fresh
public advertisement in newspaper,

The 6" CoC meeting was held on 09" November 2018,
wherein CoC approved for modification of EOQI eriteria’s
and Evaluation Matrix criteria’s,

in the 7" CoC meeting held on 08" December 2018, COC
approved for RFRP terms modification.

in the B CoC meeating held on 14" December 2018, COC
members approved for extension of CIR period by 20
days. This Tribunal vide order passed in |1A 05/2019
dated 10.01/2019 exltended CIRP period by 90 days with
effect from n?.m 2019.

in the 9" CoC meeting held on 24.12.2018, the CoC was

“lone Resolution Plan without EMD, but falled to meet the

mandatory requirements of IBC, 2016 and RFRP Criteria.
Subsequeantly, tha last date for submission of Resolution
Pian (RP) was extended Lill 1" Feb 2019 instead of 14™
Dec 2018 without extending EOI date.
The 11" CoC meeting was held on 30.01.2019, wherein
RP girculated the two new EQls recelved on 28" January
2019 and 30" January 2019 among COC members along
with the amall received on 29" Fabruary 2012 from one
of the Prospective Resolution Applicant who sought
additional time for submission of tha Resolution Plan
beyond 1" February 2019. CoC, after due deliberations
further approved extension of the last date for
submission of Resolution plan from 1" Feb 2019 to 4™ Mar
2019 or 8" Mar 2019,

213 In the 13" CoC meeting held on 12" March 2019,
M/s.SDAS Innovations Private Limited was appointed by
M _tih



NCLT HYD BENCH

1A No. 1065 OF 2010
I

n
CP (18) No.87r7HDBI20 18

6

the COC members as Transaction Advisor. The last date
for submission of the Resolution plans was extended by
CoC upto 27" March 2019 till 5 PM.

214 The RFRP terms have been amended as under in the 14"

CoC meeting held on 22" March 2019,

1. Reduced the earnest money limit from Rs.10 Cr

| to 2 Cr which should receive -along with
submission of Resolution plan.

2. Discussed and reduced the limit of irrevocable and
unconditional performance bank guarantee from
Rs.50 Cr to Rs. 10 Cr which should be submit along
with LOI| acceptance.

3. Discussed and decided that LOI should be
accepted by resolution applicant within 2
(two) wérking days instead of 7 (Seven)

™. days mentioned in RFRP.

i the 15th CoC meeting held on 27.03.2019, the CoC

was apprised about receipt of new EO| from M/s

Mangalam Cement Ltd after the expiry of due date. This

item kept for physical voting and the same has been

approved with 86.47% and in this meeting notice period
re\duced to 1 day instead of 2 days.

In the 16th CoC meeting held on 01st April 2019,

'Resolution Professional informed COC members about

receipt of two resolution plans which were not in
compliance with the IBC and RFRP conditions and hence
it was held as invalid.

217 JMF ARC/ member of CoC filed an |A No. 266 of 2019 on
05" Apr 2019 seeking extension of CIRP period beyond
270 days and exclusion of 135 days period on the ground
that Mining licences got renewed only on 08" January,
2019. Further sought additional 147 days as alternative
or in addition to the above 135 days on account of

—




2.18

2.19

2,20

RCLT HYD BENCH
b g o o

[T R e e R

7

pendency of IA No.551 of 2018 before this Tribunal. IA
No.266 of 2019 was dismissed for dearth of valid
grounds,
When Resolution Professional failed to receive any
resolution plan in spite of extension of EO| dates and
Resolution Plan submission dotes several times, he was
left with no other option but to file Liquidation application
before this Tribunal on 05.04,2019
In the meantime, aggrieved by the order passed in 1A 266
of 2019 by this Tribunal, JMF ARC, FC and COC member
preferred appeal to Hon'ble NCLAT, New Delhi against
the sald order and Hon'ble NCLAT, New Delhi has
passed an order on 18" July 2018, which was disposed
of, inter-alia, directing the CoC to take advantage of the
amendment which atlowod 330 days in place of 270 days
“CIRP Period.
JMF ARC, and COC member filed IA No.560 of 2019 in
pursuant to Hon'ble NCLAT, New Dalhi ordor dated 18"
July 2019 and IBC new amendments dated 16" Aug 2019
which was allowed by this Tribunal on 20.08.2019 by
granting 90 days extension and further directed the RP
to convene CoC meeting for placing the two resolution
plans already received before CoC for deliberations.

221  Inthe 17" CoC meseting held on 25" July 2019 and 18"
CoC meeting held on 13.08.2019, COC members
deliberated on the order passed by Hon'ble NCLAT, New
Delhi order dated 18" July 2019.

222 The 19" CoC meeting was held on 03.09.2019 where in
CoC granted extension of time till 07.00.2019 to two
Resolution Applicants for submitting EMD of Rs. 2 Crores

2.23  Inthe 20" CoC meeting held on 4" Oct 2019, RP Informed
the CoC about remittance of Rs.2 crores by Consortium
of Fortuna, Resolution Applicant. The 2" Resolution

LR =




RCLT HYD BENCH

OF [EG N BT ET

Applicant i.e. M/s Jasan Infra Private Limited vide email
dated 10% Sap 2019, wanted sile visit for bore drilling

and analyzing of Lime stone mines lor enabling it 1o
finalize the Plan. Time was extended by CoC Ul
07.10.2019,

2.24 In the 21" CoC meeoting held on 30™ Oect 2018, RP,
deliberated upon the various conditions put forth by the
Consortium of Fortuna, Resolution Applicant and inter-
alla asked to improve the consideration of Resolution
Plan, which was not accepted by the Resolution
Applicant, who in turn requested the CoC to return EMD
and Performance Guarantee if the mining license is not
renewed. However, Resolution professional and COC
membars did not accept the conditional plan,

2.25 In the meanwhile, the 2* Resolution Applicant i.e. Mis
Janni‘lnfrn Private Limited informed the Resolution

... Professional vide email that they are in the process of

“submitting Rs.2.00 Crores towards EMD and requested

fithe. Its request was conceded till 31.10.2019.

It, humbly submitted that, in the 21* CoC meeting held

“gn 30™ Oct 2019, the COC members reviewed the

Resolution Plan submitted by M/s Jasan Infra Private
Limited in terms of repayment, EMD of Rs.2 crores, terms
of repayment along with the Valuation Report, etc.
Nevertheless, the CoC approved the Resolution Plan

submitted by Consortium of Forfuna Engl Tech and
Structurals (india) Private Limited and its two promoters
and Murgud Vincom Private Limitedwith 99.53% voted in
favour and 0.157% voted against and 0.317% abstained
from wvoling. JM Financial ARC | Lead CoC Member
informed thal approval of Resolution Plan is subject to
the following conditions only:

i | T




NCLT HYD BENCH

Ll i
EF i) W & TS

9

I With reference to clause 17 (d) of the Resolution Plan,
management and control of Bheema Cements Lid will
be handed over to the Resolution Applicant post
payment of Rs. 20 crore {as per clause 20.2) payable
to the Secured Financial Creditors and post payment
of Ra. 10 crores lowards CIRP Cost and Other
Creditors and from effective date ‘to handover of
management and control to the RA, the MC shall
manage and control the CD.

ii. Secured Financial Creditors to have the righl but no
obligation to appoint up to 2 nominee directors on the
board of the CD.

iii. Any realizations due to the reversal of following nature
of transaction affected by the CD prior to effective date
shall be for the benefit of the Secured Financial

) Creditors,

@&, Fraudulent transactions
b. Preferantial transactions
¢. Extortionate transactions
d, Under Valued transactions

/}v The CD/RA to provide complete assistance to effect
. the recovery from transactions mentioned in point
no.lll above at no additional cost or risk. Further the CD
should transfer the sald recoveries to the Secured
financial creditors within 2 working days of the receipt
ol the same.

v. All expenses relating to the Corporate Debtor
including MC expenses should be bormme by the
Resolution Applicant from the date of the Approval of
the Resolution Plan by the Hon’ble NCLT, Hyderabad.

2.27 Inthe 22™ CoC meeting held on 08™ Nov 2019, the COC

members with 86.473% approved the following ltems:

s

#_________



.THYD BENCH

1A No. 1066 OF 2019

In
CP (1B) No.977/HDB/2018

10

i. Lumpsum professional fee of Rs.50 lakh (including
all expenses) + GST payable to MSKM Insolvency
and Resolution Services Limited towards support
service provided to the Resolution Professional for
all cases/lAs filed by the Corporate Debtor and filed
against Corporate Debtor with Hon’ble NCLT,
Hyderabad and Hon'’ble NCLAT, New Delhi during
the period of CIRP and also for verification of huge
around more than 950 claims received during the
period of CIRP. This to be included in the CIRP
costs.

ii. Appointment of monitoring committee (MC) from
the date of the Approval of the Resolution Plan at a
monthly fee ‘of Rs.2 lacs + GST + reasonable
expense'as payable by the Corporate Debtor/

. Resolution Applicant.

ii-i-.; The professional remuneration payable to MSKM
Insolvency and Resolution Services Private Limited
is fixed @ 1.1% or Rs.197.23 Lacs of payments
collected (principal payments only, to a maximum
Rs.179.30 crore) by the secured financial creditors

« +GST. These will be borne by the secured financial
creditors pro-rata to their respective amounts

collected and paid for each tranche of principal

received.

The Resolution Plan approved by CoC in favour of
Consortium of Fortuna Engi Tech and Structurals (India)
Private Limited and its two promoters and Murgud

Vincom Private Limitedin a nutshell is as follows:-

4"“/




NCLT HYD BENCH

14 M, S0OECF “Il:
P i M BTEReOER

i1

Details of Resolution Plan consideration is as undar:

| S.No.  Particulars of Consideration Rs, In
Crores
1 | Cash/Bank payment ( Principle) 190.00
2 | Interest proposed " 19.62
3 Shares to the Secured Financial 2.61
Creditors .
1 Total Resolution Plan Consideration 242.23

The detalls of admitted ciaims are as under:

Admitted amount

Sl.No. | Description of the Paymeant in Rs.
CLAIMS _ FROM __ SEGURED
1 | o 4.92,11,41.105.94
CLAIMS FROM UN-SECURED
2 | FINANCIAL CREDITORS OTHER 3,89,32,965.00
" | THAN PROMOTERS
LAIMS FROM UN-SECURED
FINANCIAL  CREDITORS - 2.78,32,758.00
PROMOTERS
CLAIMS FROM OPERATIONAL
CREDITORS EXCEPT WORKMAN |  B5,47.95.817.65
AND EMPLOYEES
CLAIMS FROM EMPLOYEES OTHER
THAN PROMOTERS =90,80,¢4<.00
CLAIMS FROM _ PROMOTERS
TEUNERATION) 4,70,51,168.00
CLAIMS FROM AUTHORISED
7 | REPRESENTATIVE OF WORKMEN |  13,82,74,524.00
AND EMPLOYEES
CLAIMS FROM OTHER THAN
B OPERATIONAL CREDITORS AND 63,71,14,797.00
FINANCIAL CREDITORS
TOTAL PAYABLE 8,70,42,31,B97.58

Note: As per the GO No.1, 2 & 3 dated 08™ Jan 20189

i

--'""-'.-

of INDUSTRIES &

COMMERCE

(M1}

=

g




DEPARTMENT, Government

NCLT HYD BENCH

LA Wi, B0SE DT JOt8
-
OF (Fiy Ha A TITHOEI0TE

12

of Telangana,

M/s.Bheema Cements Limited is due to pay
Rs.9,40,87,604 being arrears for renewal of three

mining llcences. This amount is considered as part
of the Government dues even though the list of the

claims does nol contain the same,

jii. Distribution of the consideration proposed as

under:
Liquidation Rs. in
5.No. | Description of the Payment Value Uls Eﬂ:;r‘.
53
INSOLVENCY RESOLUTION PROCESS
1 COST* a.00 8,00
| 2 SECURED FINANCIAL CREDITORS Is as per 179.30
| (492.11:1.91) . point no.4 ;
| WORKER'S PRIORITY DUES IN
PROPORTION TO THE SECURED
q FINANCIAL CREDITORS (492.11:1.91). 0.70 0.70
Remaining workmen dues will be ] )
consider as paid or not to be paid or
beeu | payable.
' 4" TCLAIMS FROM UN-SECURED FINANCIAL NiL
CREDITORS OTHER THAN PROMOTERS
CLAIMS FROM OPERATIONAL CREDITORS NIL
2 | EXCEPT WORKMAN AND EMPLOYEES
6 CLAIMS FROM EMPLOYEES OTHER THAN NIL
PROM RS 2 n0#
CLAIMS FROM AUTHORISED
7 REPRESENTATIVE OF WORKMEN AND NIL
EMPLOYEES OTHER THAN WORKER'S
PRIORITY DUES.
g GOVERNMENT DUES INCLUDING NIL
ELECTRICITY & MINING RENEWAL DUES
9 CLAIMS FROM UN-SECURED FINANCIAL NIL
CREDITORS - PROMOTERS
10 | SALARY CLAIMS FROM PROMOTERS NIL NIL
| TOTAL PAYABLE 190.00 |

iv. Distribution of the consideration between the

Secured Financial Creditors prupnm'ed is as undar;

LY

--'-‘-.




The

NCLT HYD BENCH

o VSRR OF e

gl e ANTEDSETE

13

distribution to the Secured Financial

Croditors has been proposed in the ratio of
90:10 between the Term Loan lenders having
Firast Charge on Fixed Asscots of the CD and
Working capital lenders having 2™ Charge on
the Fixed Assels of the Company. The details of
the % of the First Charge and Second Charge
as under:

JM - State Bank of Hyderabad | 24.06% 0.31% 18.11%
| JM - Axis Bank 19.59% 3.87% 15.65%
JM - ICICI Bank 15.65% 0.00% 11.73%
JM - United Bank 23.94% 0.005% 17.94%
JM - Kamalaka Bank i 13.94% 35.67% 19.36%
JM - Oriental Bank of
Commerce 0.36% 16.35% 4.37T%
Corporation Bank 2.46% 43.90% 12.84%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

A) Cash/Bank Consideration : Prineiple and Interost to
the Secured Financial Creditors proposed as under:

I S.No | Name of the Secured

Resolution Plan | Resolution Plan
Financial Creditor Consideration ( | Consideration (
Principla) in Interest) in Rs.
Rs,
1 JMF Asset 1,67,45,85,855 18,3242 467.79
Reconstruction
Company Limited
2 Corporation Bank 11,84,14,145 1,29,57,532.21
Total 1,79,320,00,000 19,62,00,000,00
B) Equity Consideration; The  Resolution

applicant will subscribe new 3 crore equity
shares of corporate Debtor of Rs. 30 crore
{Rs. 10 per share, fully paid up). The secured
finaneial Creditor's part of the dues will be

s

; ’

.,—-—“‘/ﬁ)

-




NCLT HYD BENCH

IA No. 1066 OF 2019
In
CP (1B) No.97/THDB/2018

14

converted into equity to the extent of 8% of
total first time subscribed Equity Share capital
i.e the Resolution Applicant share of equity
will be 92% and Secured financial Creditors
equity share will 8% on initial subscription of
the Equity capital only. However at any time
the Equity share capital of Secured financial
Creditors should not exceed Rs.2.61 Crores
i.e Equity shares of 26.1 lacs only. The

Revised Equity structure would be as follows:

S.No. Name of the Share No. of
Secured Capital | Shares not
Financial Creditor not exceeding(
exceeding No in
. Rs. Cr Lacs)
Resolution
1 Applicants 30.000 300.000
v b JMF Asset
4" 2 | Reconstruction 2.436 24.360
i Company Limited
'3 | Corporation Bank 0.174 1.740
Total 32.610 326.100

) / v. Consideration payable as under:

a. The payment schedule is as under:

| Particulars  of | Due from Effective|Rs. in

* | Payment Date in months Crores
1° Instaliment 30 Days 10.00
2" Instaliment 3 months 20.00
3rd Installment 16 months 50.00
4™ Installment 22 months 50.00
5" Installment 28 months 60.00
Total 190.00

-




MCLY HYD BENCH

i s VBES OF §OUE
i
F iy Mo ST

15

vi. Interesl:

i. From the effective date till the date of the
Commaercial production date plus three
maonths or 9 months whichever is earlier no
interest will be charged.

il. Interest @ 5% PA will be paid monthly from 10™
month till 16" month and interest @ 6% PA Lo
be accumulated from 10" Month till 16" month
and paild in 28th manth,

ili. Interest @ 11% PA will be paid monthly from
17% month till 28" month.

vii. Exemplions Sought (As per Clause 6 (a) of the
Resolution Plan) : The Resolution Applicant would
wstrive to obtain the following exemptions however,
‘receipt of these exemptions is nol a pre-condition
for the implementation of the Plan:

As per current Government Orders dated January

08, 2019, Mining Lease (ML) I, ML 1l and ML Iil to be

operationallzed within 6 months from the date of the

said orders. This period shall be extended to two
years from the Effective Date.

+  Alllicenses and consent to operate for mines, plant,
etc. to be made available within 2 months from the
Effective Date.

+  Government 1o aliot land for resettiement/

rehabilitation of patta holders in ML 111

« Conversion of Prospecting License (PL) | (237
acres) to ML.

. The High Tension power connection to be muﬁu
available within 15 days from the Effective Date.




NCLY HYD BENCH

A Rl DS fF il
L]
CF (il B O ITIHORSTH

is

. 100% SGST reimbursement for a period of 10 years
from the date of revival of commercial production.

« 100% stamp duty and taxes exemption on
transaction undertaken pursuant to approval of
Plan by NCLT.

- Supply of coal from Singareni coal mines at a rebate
of Rs. 1000/- per tonne for 10 years.

. Electricity duty exemption for 10 years,

*  Rebate In power tariff @ Rs. 3 /kWh for a period of 3
years.

. Liquidation value of workmen, priority dues to be
reimbursed by the Government

. All other past dues of workmen and employees to be
paid or discharged as deemed appropriate by the
Government.

*»  All Government dues after walver of penallies,
“ interest, surcharge pertaining to Commercial Taxes
department, Mining and Geology department,
Power Discom (TSSPDCL) or any State Governmani
enlity to be setlled in proportion to other
Operational Creditors.

. Full waiver of other contingencies and unconfirmed
v dues.

« Capltal Subsidy - 20% of investment subject to
maximum of INR 15 crore subsidies.

« The Resolution Plan and NCLT order resulting in
charge in shareholding/control Corporate Debtor
shall not trigger payment of any transfer charges.

« CClApproval, if required

»  FEMAJ/SAST approval, if required.

viii, List of approvalsicompliances required for revival
of the Corporata Debtor:

Itis submitted the Resolution Applicant would strive

LLR . /

{_._..—ﬂ'




MCLT HYD BENCH

UL s R O JEHR
L.
CF @il S THOBS

7

to obtain the following approvals within a minimum
perlod of 6 months from the Effective Date,
however, receipt of these approvals is not a pre-
condition for the implementation of the Plan:

A. Mines department

1. Approval of Mining Plan

2. Consent to operate

3. Permission for use of Heavy Earth Moving
Machinery

Explosive license

5. Pending compliances with |BM, Directorate
General Mines Safety (DGMS), Explosive
Department

B. Environment

1. Consent to operate for ML |, Il and plant

Pending compliances of environment department

Waste disposal plan clearance

. NOC from Foresl Department for ML I

. Ground water withdrawal permission for plant and

coleny.

BIS Approvals
. BIB licenses to be renewed/obtained

D. Waeights and measurement approval
1. Calibration of weights snd equipmenl wherever
applicable
E. Factory licensae renewal
F Labor License renewal
G. Permission and clearance from Electrical Inspector
H. Obtaining HT power connection
I

Statutory approvalal/compliance
a. Compliance of PF and ES|




NCLT HYD BENCH

1A No. 1065 OF 2019
In
CP (1B) No.97/7/HDB2018

18

b. Income tax
c. GST
J.  Secretarial compliances
a. Corporate law
b. SEBI

4, COUNTER SUBMISSIONS:-

The Learned Counsel for Unsecured Financial Creditors
have raised certain objections during oral submissions
and urged this Tribunal to reject the plan. The objections
inter-alia, raised in brief are as under:-

4.1 It is alleged Fortuna Engi Tech and Structurals (India)
Private Limited has only one Director in the Company as
per MCA Portal and tenure of other additional Director
expired on 30.09.2019.

4.2 The second objection raised is that the Financial

Statements of Fortuna Engi Tech and Structurals (India)

Prwate Limited have not been audited which makes it

ineligible to become Resolution Applicant.

It is alleged the reduction of share capital of the

Corporate Debtor and suspension of Listing is in

contravention of SEBI Regulations.

LY

WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS BY RESOLUTION

PROFESSIONAL

The Resolution Professional filed written submissions
countering the allegations made by the Unsecured
Financial Creditor and contested as under:-

51 According to the Applicant, Fortuna Engi Tech and
Structurals (India) Private Limited is one of the four
members of Consortium of approved Resolution
Applicants. The Master Data was verified by Resolution
Professional on 11.09.2019 which clearly depicts there

M | 5

=



5.2

5.3

NCLT HYD BEMCH

bR e mEE OF 09
-
o i B TTTHDSSN )

12

are 04 Directors In the Company. It is contended that the
Resolution Applicant has furnished Affidavit declaring to
the effect thal they are eligible under Section 29A of the
Code. By virtue of the fact that there is only one Director
in the Company, Is nol a ground for ineligibility under
Section 29A of IBC, 2018. The Company further declared
that in the ovent of its ineligibllity anytime in future, it
would immediately bring to the attention of the
Resolution Professional,

The Resolution Professional states that P. Murali & Co.
Chartered Accountant has audited the Financials based
on the Audited Financials of FY 2018 and issued
certificate of the consortium of the Resolution Applicant
which is filed in the Tribunal and copy of the same Ia
attached at page Nos. 17-20.

The submissions made by the Resclution Professional is
that the CoC approved Resolution Plan of Consortium of
Fortuna which adheres to the provisions of Companies
Act and SEBI viz, as per Clause B (v) of the approvad
Resolution Plan, fresh capital to the extent of Rs. 32.61
croras consisting of 3.261 lakhs Equily shares of the
Gorporate Debtor to be issued. As per Clause B (iv) of the
Plan, listing of equity shares with BSE will be ensured by
Resolution Applicanl. Further in lerms of Clause 8 (iv) of
the Resolution Plan, the "Resolution Applicant confirms
and declared that all provisions of any law for the time
being In force have been complied and does not
contravene any of the provisions of law for the time being
in force®™. As such, it is relterated that Resolution
Applicant is eligible to participate In the Resolution
process and in compliance as per Section 29A of |18C., |

oy



MCLT HYD BENCH

I M 1086 OF 2010
In

P (18] S B RSO0

20

6. ADDITIONAL WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS BY RESOLUTION
PROFESSIONAL

Additional written submissions is filed by Resolution
Professional on 06.01.2020 to bring to the notice of this
Tribunal certain facts that transpired during the hearing
held on 03.01.2020, wherein the Resolution Profession al
has cited justification for CoC's approval of fee of Rs. 50
lakhs including out of pocket expenses for seven
member team for 19 months to MSKM Insolvency
Resolution Services Private Limited which provided
support services to Resolution Professional during CIRP
period, as under:-
(a) Huge claims (approximately 950 claims in number)
were requirad to be collated and verified.
(b) Around 35 interlocutory Applications were filed and
dealt with before this Tribunal and Appellate Tribunal
and no separate legal counsel was engaged.
I:l::}I The IRPIRP has only engaged the services of
= Professional without delegating the responsibilities to

4 . }“\; other Insolvency Professional, which is permissible as
|| per the Code.
. ' FINDIGs
1}.; We have heard the Counsel for Resolution Professional.
This Application is filed under Sections 30 (4) and 31 (1)
of Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code, 2016 {herein after
referred to as "CODE") for approval of the Resolution
Plan submitted by Consortivm of Fortuna Engi Tech and
Structurals (fndia) Private Limited, T. Raja Kishore,
FPrasanna Sai Raghuveer Kandula, Promoter of Fortuna
and Murgud Vincom Private Limited (Consortium of
Fortuna MResolution Applicant”).
My .

— _,_,-'-"'::ﬂ:.




NCLT HYD BENCH

A S IS
Ll
UF {iag M S THDRE0 8

21

The Learned Senior Counsel for Applicant stated that,
two Registered Valuers viz, GAA Advisors LLP & RBSA
were appointed on 12.08.2018 & 21.08.2018 to
determine the fair value and liquidation value of the
Corporate Debtor. The Fair value was fixed at Rs.344.19
crores and the Liquidation value ol Rs.194.29 crores. In
all, the Applicant conducled 22 CoC meetings. After
granting extension of 90 days and exclusion of time, the
CIRP came to an end on 13.11.2019.

The Resolution Plan submitted by Consortium of Fortuna
(“Resolution Applicant”) was approved by CoC with
99.53% wvoting in favour of it. The minutes of the 21*
meeting of the COC held on 30,10,2018 is filed at page
Nos 280-292. The list of Financial Creditors of the
Corporate Debtor and their distribution of voting share is
as under:-

81 No. Particutar '"'",_.:"" "“:;“ vElEd
. | M Financiais 6.472
2 | Corporation Bank $2.742
3 B V Consuilfing 0311
4 Jal Hamaman Corp 0187
s | Thanguturi Venkataratnams 0.003
fi Madelall Subiramanyam LT
T Atmahuru Santesh 0.031
[} Ganugunta Vivehanandn D06
[ Liatimhutn Manjula 0004
10 | Pothuganti Alekhyn RG]
" Polliganti Srikanth 0005
12 Biviada Rama Subbareddy noo7
13 | Tenguturi Sysmals 0.0z
14 | Thanguiuri Sveprazsd Rac 0.024
15 Gurijala Krabna Rao 0. 004
W | Kunchu Amme Knstea ' 0.003
17 Pk Rubiarig . 0.o08

i




NCLT HYD BENCH
A toms o e

CF OB) e Y TTREDRTEN
22
18 | Kamma Satysnereyans Vars prasad 0.007 |
19 | Saleti Venkats Marasaish 0.004 |
20 | Vemireddy Sharath kumas Redoy 0.002
21 | Amara Krishna Challarnys 0.024 |
22 | Amara Vankats Satysnarsynns 0.028 |
23 | Kankipali Haribabu 0.0
24 | Tanguturl Rajsgopal 0.004
25 Thangulurl venugopaln Krishng ) 0.034
26 | N. Viswanathan 0.019
Total 849.526 0.157 | D317

10. The Resolution Professional has furnished certificate in
Form-H as per Regulation 39 of CIRP Regulations, 2016.
The amounts provided for the stakeholders under the

Resolution Plan is as under:-
(Amount/Rs in lakhs)
80 Category of Amouwnt Clabmed | Amounl Admitled Armoiuni Aaridiar]
Na Staheholder Provided Provided to tha
undar Lhs A
Pian® Cimimard
= = = (%)
1] Secured Financial | 4,02,11,41105.04 4.982,11, 41, 105.94 201.53 A0, 0hY
Croditors irciuedireg
% mterest and
g . _ FV ol shares
~—= 2] Unsecured | 7.08,81,122.00 2,78,32,758.00 il 0,00 %
< WA ial Craditar
£y T3
anies/remunarn 5,508.02,00.68 4,70 51,168.00 Mil 0. 00
o ff ool s B
N 140,43, 53 844 23 B5 4T 0581765
0
&ﬂmﬁiﬁﬂl 65.84,38,558 63,7114797.00 | 2.70 inchuding | 1.58%. This la
p-Gthery Rs. 0.70 | only estimate
=" Workmen & TEASPAA54ABS | 17,73,63,266.00 arores for | due to change
. Employaos | worlkiman | n CIRP coals
Unsecured 4. 79,20 L1 3 B9 37 0BS5S 00 priad ity duss
Financial
Credilors  other
than = |
| Totsl TAT86,11,734.74 | B,70,42,31,897.50 212.23 neen |

11.  The Resolution professional has furnished the details of
resolution plan consideration which is as follows:-

o

g



NCLT HYD BENCH

A b VR D PR

t’m‘lm“?
i3
Liquidation Rs. in
5.No. | Description of the Payment "lu.r"nh.!riﬂn3 Uls Crores
INSOLVENCY RESOLUTION PROCESS
1 cosT* 8.00 B8.00
2 SECURED FINANCIAL CREDITORS Is as per 179.30
(492.11:1.91) point no.4 :
WORKER'S PRIORITY DUES IN
PROPORTION TO THE SECURED
3 FINANCIAL CREDITORS (492.11:1.91). 0.70 0.70
Remaining workmen dues will be ' '
consider as paid or not to be paid or
payabla.
4 CLAIMS FROM UN-SECURED FINANCIAL NIL
CREDITORS OTHER THAN PROMOTERS
= CLAIMS FROM OPERATIOMAL CREDITORS NIL
EXCEPT WORKMAN AND EMPLOYEES
: CLAIMS FROM EMPLOYEES OTHER THAN NIL
PROMOTERS ) 2 00#
CLAIMS, FROM AUTHORISED
7 REPR ATIVE OF WORKMEN AND NIL
e, | EMPL ES OTHER THAN WORKER'S
Pt | “LPRIORITY DUES.
| GOVERNMENT DUES INCLUDING NIL
1 B TRICITY & MINING RENEWAL DUES
CLAIMS FROM UN-SECURED FINANCIAL NIL
EDITQRS - PROMOTERS
PSALARY CLAIMS FROM PROMOTERS NIL MIL
TOTAL PAYABLE 190.00

12 Tha details of admitted claims are shown below:-

SL.No. | Description of the Payment

Admitted amount
in Rs.

' | FINANCIAL CREDITORS

CLAIMS FROM SECURED

4,92,11,41,105.94

THAN PROMOTERS

CLAIMS FROM  UN-SECURED
2 FINANCIAL CREDITORS OTHER

3,89,32,885.00




13.

NCLT HYD BENCH

A fee TIRE O 71148

EI'HHM
24
CLAIMS FROM UN-SECURED
3 FINANCIAL CREDITORS - 2,78,32,758.00
PROMOTERS
CLAIMS FROM OPERATIONAL
4 CREDITORS EXCEPT WORKMAN B85,47.95,817.65
AND EMPLOYEES
CLAIMS FROM EMPLOYEES OTHER
5 | THAN PROMOTERS 2,80,88,742.00
CLAIMS FROM PROMOTERS
CLAIMS FROM AUTHORISED
7 REPRESENTATIVE OF WORKMEN 13,82,74,524,00
AND EMPLOYEES
CLAIMS FROM OTHER THAN
B OPERATIONAL CREDITORS AND 63,71,14,797.00
FINANCIAL CREDITORS
TOTAL PAYABLE | 6,70,42,31,897.59
The Resolution Professional has also furnished the
paymaent schodule as under--
Particulars of | Due from Effective | Rs. in
Payment Dale in months Crores
o | 1" Instaliment 30 Days 10.00
\ 2™ Instaliment 3 months 20.00
3rd Installment 186 months 50.00
4" Instaliment 22 months 50.00
5" Installment 28 months 60.00
A Total 190.00

It is also stated by the Resolution Professional that the

interests of existing sharehoiders were altered by the

Resolution Plan as under:-
Sl. |[Category of [No. of shares|No.  of | Voling | Voling |
No Share hald before | shares share |share
holder CIRP held after (%) (%) held
the CIRP held afler
before | CIRP
_ . ! CIRP
1 Equity 2.83,08,000 | Nil 100% Nil
2 Preference 2,73,95,6800 MNA . NA NA
.._'_..r'_'-'-r-
W—r' _.F___l,}




o

16.

MNCLT HYD BENCH
VA e W OF S

EF (1B Mo AR Tanma e

it Is further stated, the lssued share capital Le. Rs.
55,70,35,600 of the Corporate Debtor shall be reduced
to 2 eqguity shares of Rs.10 each without any
consideration payable to the existing shareholders
adharing to the provisions of the Companies Act and
SEBI Act. It |8 further averred thal the equity
sharehoiding of the Corporate Debtor post capital

reduction would be as follows:-
' Category of shareholder No. of shares
Promater group 01
Public and Individuals 01

The Applicant further avers that Immediately post
completion of the capital reduction, the above
mentioned shares shall be transferred to the Resolution
Af@:unant and | or persons to be identified by the
Resolution Applicant for no consideration. Timeline for
capital reduction is within three months from the date of
approval of the Plan by this Tribunal.

A memo dated 12.11.2018 is filad by the Resolution
ﬁtﬁasﬁunll stating that an amount of Rs. 10,00,00,000/-
{(Rs. Ten Crores only) towards Performance Security is
converted nto Fixed Deposil Account No,
5030038763841 In HDFC Bank, Punjagutin Branch,
Hyderabad for a period of 28 months (implementation
period).

The sald Resolution Plan complies with all the provisiona
of the Insolvency and Bankruptoy Code 2016 (Code), the
insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency
Resolution Process for Corporate Persons ) Regulations,




17,

8.

18.

NCLT HYD BENCH

s TGS OF FRTE
T B e B LD G

26

2016 (CIRP Regulations) and does not contravene any of
the provisions of the law for the time being in force.

The Resolution Applicant /| Consortium of Fortuna has
submitted an affidavit in terms of section 30(1) of the
Code confirming its eligibility under section 29A of the
Caode to submit resolution plan. The contents of the said
affidavit are in order,

The Monitoring Commitlee comprising of two
representative/nominee of Resolution Applicant,
representative of Secured Financial Creditors and
Resolution Professional will monitor the implementation
of the plan after the effective date and until closing date.
The Resolution Plan has been approved by members of
CoC having' voting share of more than 99%. The
Resolution Applicant has sought certain exemptions,
Most of the exemplions are lo be considered by the
npp}\aprintu authorities concerned. It is open to the
Resolltion Applicant to approach the authorities
uunulirnld to seak exemptions! walver, if any and itis for
the authorities to act accordingly. As far as tax dues are
goncerned, the resolution plan binds on the authorities
concerned ns per amended provision Section 31 (1) of
the Code. As per the amendment of Section 31 (1), the
Resolution Plan is binding on the central Government,
any State Government or any Local Authority to whom a
debl in respect of the payment of dues arising under any
law for time being in force such as authorities to whom
statutory dues are owed. So, the exemptions sought in
the Resolution Plan are subjecl to the provisions of
Section 31 (1) of the Code as amended wherever
applicable.

= | .




MCLT HYD BENCH

A o TOEE OF TETE
]
L (i1l Mo SR T DR

27
20. Further the Learned Counsel for the Applicant stated
that the Resolution Plan takes care of the interest of the
stakeholders concermed which includes Financial
Creditors, Operational Creditors as well as workmen and
employees of Corporate Debtor and a provision is made
for payment of CIRP costs. The bid amount is above the

Liquidation Value. '
21. The creditors have filed Applications bearing IA No.
24/2020 and |A No. 25/2020, Both the Applications were
disposed of. Same objection is also raised against the
Resolution Plan. The Resolution Professional has filed
necessary documents and we are convinced that the
Resolution Plan filed by the Resolution Applicant Is In
accordance with the provisions of the Code and that the
Resolution Applicant is qualified to file the Resolution

sPlan.
BN, b ORDER

- As a sequel to above, the, Resolution plan submitted by
Consortium of Fortuna Engi Tech and Structurals (India)
Private Limited, T Raja Kishore, Prasanna Sai Raghuveer

Kandula, Promoter of Fortuna and Murgud Vincom

Private Limited {Consortium of Fortuna /"Resolution
Applicant") which is approved by members of CoC

having 99.53% voting share stands approved as per
Section 31 (1) of the Code. In other words we are
satisfied with the Resolution Plan as approved by
Committee of Creditors under Section 30 (4) of the Code
and it meets the requirement as referred to in Section 30
(2) of IBC, 2016. Accordingly, the Resolution Plan stands
approved and the same is binding on Corporate Debtor,
its employees, Members, Creditors including the Central
Government, any State Government' or any Local

A - e

—
‘_'_,\__I-"ﬂ_\



NCLT HYD BEMNCH

R N, PR T
[
OF il = B TR

8

Authority to whom a debt in respect of the payment of
dues arising under any law for the time being In force,
such as authorities o whom statlutory dues are owed,
Guarantors and stakeholders involved in the Resolution
Plan in terms of Section 31 (1) of the Code.

23. The moratorium order passed under Section 14 shall
cease to have effect from loday.

24. The Resolution Professional shall forward all records
relating to the conduct of the Corporate Insclvency
Resolution Process and the Resolution Plan to the Board
to be recorded on its database,

25. The Resolution Applicant shall obtain necossary

approval required under any law for the tima being In

fofte within @ périod of one year from the date of
approval of the Resalution Plan or within such period as
provided for in such law.

TI‘!E Registry is directed to communicate this order to the

Reglstrar of Companies, Hyderabad for updating the

master data and to IBBL

In terms of above, IA 1065/2019 filed by Resolution

Professional under Section 30 (6) and 31(1) of IBC, for

approval of Resolution Plan stands disposed of.

it

My e
— '

v 2,29 —— W

NARENDER KUMAR BHOLA RATAKONDA MURALI

MEMBER (TECHNICAL) MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

o wfy  JAR0 "106BS, ",
CERTIFIEC TALE COP |
S, Colipeo: kool
Tyolg &8 A 2& )

BATE OF JUDOI EENT
b e oo _ ) Lo




